# 501822934 02/16/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name           | Execution Date |
|----------------|----------------|
| Melissa Fleury | 01/24/2012     |
| Roland Gendron | 01/24/2012     |
| Adam D. Hughes | 01/24/2012     |
| Cameron Smith  | 01/24/2012     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Theravance, Inc.      |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 901 Gateway Boulevard |
| City:           | South San Francisco   |
| State/Country:  | CALIFORNIA            |
| Postal Code:    | 94080                 |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 13398027 |  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (650)808-6078

 Phone:
 650.808.6000

Email: patent@theravance.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: THERAVANCE, INC.

Address Line 1: 901 GATEWAY BOULEVARD

Address Line 4: SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P-284-US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Shelley Eberle

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 027717 FRAME: 0272 1 \$40.00 13

501822934

source=P-284-US1\_ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=P-284-US1\_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=P-284-US1\_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=P-284-US1\_ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif source=P-284-US1\_ExecutedAssignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 027717 FRAME: 0273

# Assignment

This **Assignment**, by **Melissa Fleury** residing at 1023 Divisadero, San Francisco CA 94115; **Roland Gendron**, residing at 345 Franconia Street, San Francisco, CA 94110; **Adam D. Hughes**, residing at 1221 Judson Street, Belmont, CA 94002; and **Cameron Smith**, residing at 1401 Floribunda Avenue, Apt. 101, Burlingame, CA 94010 (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignors**"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in **NEPRILYSIN INHIBITORS** as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States,

|   | whic | which is a provisional application |              |       |  |  |  |
|---|------|------------------------------------|--------------|-------|--|--|--|
|   |      | to be filed herewith; or           |              |       |  |  |  |
|   |      | bearing Application No             | and filed on | , or  |  |  |  |
| × | whic | h is a non-provisional application |              |       |  |  |  |
|   | X    | to be filed herewith; or           |              |       |  |  |  |
|   | П    | bearing Application No.            | and filed on | ; and |  |  |  |

WHEREAS, **Theravance**, **Inc.**, a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 901 Gateway Boulevard, South San Francisco, California 94080 (hereinafter referred to as "the **Assignee**"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications, including provisional applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and Assignment not been made:

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications, including provisional applications, above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

Attorney Docket: P-284-US1

Application Number: Not yet assigned

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 027717 FRAME: 0274 AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-inpart of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

| Date 1/24 1/2                         | Signature                               | e of Assignor      | Melissa Fleury  |
|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------|---|
| State of <u>California</u>            |   |                    |   |
| County of San Mateo                   | *************************************** |                    |   |
| On 24 January 2012                    | _before me, _                           | Maria Chuakay      | Notary Public   |
|                                       | Melissa Fleu                            |                    |   |
| who proved to me on the basis of sal  | tisfactory evic                         | dence to be the pe | erson whose name is   |
| subscribed to the within instrument a |   |                    |   |
| authorized capacity, and that by her  | signature on                            | the instrument the | e person, or the entity upon  |
| behalf of which the person acted, exe | ecuted the ins                          | strument           |   |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU      | RY under the                            | laws of the State  | of California that the  |
| foregoing paragraph is true and corre | ect.                                    |                    |   |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal.    |   | Con<br>Nota        | MARIA CHUAKAY  Imission # 1874454  Iry Public - California   Gan Mateo County |
| Novia Clubay                          |   | My Con             | m. Expires Dec 24, 2013   |
| Signature of Notary Sublic            |   |                    |   |

Attorney Docket: P-284-US1

Application Number: Not yet assigned

Page 2 of 5

|                                     | , m               | . a .  | The Control of the Co | and the same of th |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| Date <u> </u>                       | Signature         | e of Assignor  | Rolan  | d Gendron  |
|                                     |                   |  |  |  |
| State of <u>California</u>          |                   |  |  |  |
| County of <u>San Mateo</u>          |                   |  |  |  |
| on <u>14 January 2018</u>           | before me, _      | Maria Chuak  | <u>(ay,</u>  | Notary Public,   |
| personally appeared                 | Roland Geno       | dron   |  |  |
| who proved to me on the basis of    | satisfactory evid | dence to be the  | person who   | se name is   |
| subscribed to the within instrument | t and acknowle    | dged to me tha   | it he execute  | ed the same in his   |
| authorized capacity, and that by hi | s signature on f  | the instrument   | the person,  | or the entity upon   |
| behalf of which the person acted, e | executed the in:  | strument.  |  |  |
|                                     |                   |  |  |  |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PER.     | JURY under the    | laws of the St   | ate of Califor   | rnia that the  |
| foregoing paragraph is true and co  | rrect.            |  |  |  |
|                                     |                   | enter de la companya | <b>9 W</b>   |  |
| WITNESS my hand and official se     | al.               |  | MARIA CI   | HUAKAY   |
| Maria Chushay                       |                   |  | Commission<br>Notary Public<br>San Mateo<br>My Comm. Expire  | # 1874454<br>- California  |
| Signature of Notary Public          |                   |  |  |  |
| -9.1                                |                   |  |  |  |

| Date January 24, 2012                 | Signature of                           | Assignor       | AOA A   | mes            |
|---------------------------------------|--|----------------|---|----------------|
| State of <u>California</u>            |  |                |   |                |
| County of <u>San Mateo</u>            | XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX |                |   | •              |
| On 24 January 2012                    | _ before me, _                         | Maria Chual    | <aγ.< td=""><td>Notary Public,</td></aγ.<>  | Notary Public, |
| personally appeared                   | Adam D. Hug                            | <u>ihes</u>    |   |                |
| who proved to me on the basis of sa   | itisfactory evid                       | ence to be the | e person whose r  | name is        |
| subscribed to the within instrument a | and acknowled                          | dged to me tha | at he executed th   | e same in his  |
| authorized capacity, and that by his  | signature on t                         | he instrument  | the person, or th   | e entity upon  |
| behalf of which the person acted, ex  | ecuted the ins                         | strument.      |   |                |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU      |  | laws of the St | ate of California   | that the       |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal     |  |                | MARIA CHUAKAY Commission * 187445 Notary Public - Californ San Mateo County Comm. Expires Dec 24, | i4             |
| Maria Churley                         |  | ŽŽŽ My         | San Mateo County<br>Comm. Expires Dec 24,   | 2013 &         |

Attorney Docket: P-284-US1 Application Number: Not yet assigned

Signature of Notary/Public

Page 4 of 5

| Date 1-24-12                          | Signature of As  | signor        | and the second s | 50<br>60 (1)   |
|---------------------------------------|--|---------------|--|--|
|                                       |  |               | Cameron Sm   | iith   |
| State of <u>California</u>            | Necessia de la companya del la companya de la compa |               |  |  |
| County of San Mateo                   |  |               |  |  |
| On 21 January 2012                    | before me,   | Лагіа Chuaka  | <u>ıv.</u>   | Notary Public,   |
| personally appeared                   | Cameron Smith  |               |  | MANUFACCO POSSIBLE PO |
| who proved to me on the basis of sa   | itisfactory eviden   | ce to be the  | person whose   | name is  |
| subscribed to the within instrument a | and acknowledge  | ed to me that | he executed the  | ne same in his   |
| authorized capacity, and that by his  | signature on the   | instrument th | ne person, or ti   | he entity upon   |
| behalf of which the person acted, ex  | ecuted the instru  | ıment.        |  |  |
|                                       |  |               |  |  |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJU      | JRY under the la   | ws of the Sta | te of California   | that the   |
| foregoing paragraph is true and corr  | ect.   |               |  |  |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal     |  |               | MARIA CHUAK<br>Commission # 18<br>Notary Public - Cal  | AY<br>74454 <b>E</b>   |
| Aria Clarky                           | ***************************************  | I SEE         | San Mateo Cour<br>y Comm. Expires Dec  |  |
| Signature of Notary Public            |  |               |  |  |

Attorney Docket: P-284-US1 Application Number: Not yet assigned

**RECORDED: 02/16/2012** 

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 027717 FRAME: 0278